
Certificate of Election Results 
Municipal Elections Act, 1996, S. 55(4) 

I hereby certify that during the municipal election held on Monday, October 24, 2022, for the offices 
listed below, the certified candidates received the votes that follow their respective names: 

Name of Candidate Office Number of Votes 

DURRANT, Phiona 

LOZYK ROMEO, Anna 

MRAKAS, Tom 

BIASE, Nick 

HUMFRYES, Sandra 

WEESE, Ron 

Mayor 

Mayor 

Mayor 

Ward 1 Councillor 

Ward 1 Councillor 

Ward 1 Councillor 

1,597 

1,802 

7,743 

248 

631 

1,445 

CONNOLLY, Alison 

DI GIROLAMO, Marco 

GILLILAND, Rachel 

LAJEUNESSE, Daniel 

Ward 2 Councillor 

Ward 2 Councillor 

Ward 2 Councillor 

Ward 2 Councillor 

212 

492 

1,070 

256 

BONHAM, Alexandra 

GAERTNER, Wendy 

HERITAGE, Owen 

MacDONALD, Harold 

Ward 3 Councillor 

Ward 3 Councillor 

Ward 3 Councillor 

Ward 3 Councillor 

423 

1,210 

347 

546 

CZARNECKA, lwona 

DAY, Carson 

THOMPSON, Michael 

Ward 4 Councillor 

Ward 4 Councillor 

Ward 4 Councillor 

274 

49 

744 

CLARK, Ian 

FLECK, Steve 

GALLO, John 

KHAMISSA, Mae 

LOUNDS, Robert 

FRASER, Robert James 

KIM, Harold 

SMITH, Greg 

Ward 5 Councillor 

Ward 5 Councillor 

Ward 5 Councillor 

Ward 5 Councillor 

Ward 5 Councillor 

Ward 6 Councillor 

Ward 6 Councillor 

Ward 6 Councillor 

219 

424 

602 

514 

231 

105 

801 

198 

BROWN, Luther C. 
*York Region District School 
Board Trustee 

2,522 

KILGALLON, Bridget 
*York Region District School 
Board Trustee 

1,827 

SAYED, Asim 
* York Region District School 
Board Trustee 

1,770 

SLED-LUCAS, Mary 
*York Region District School 
Board Trustee 

2,245 

TERRELL, Elizabeth 
*York Region District School 
Board Trustee 

2,677 

WRIGHT, Melanie 
* York Region District 
School Board Trustee 

5,191 
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CROWE, Elizabeth 
**York Catholic District 
School Board Trustee 

3,823 

ITWAR,AI 
**York Catholic District 
School Board Trustee 

819 

BIGAIGNON, Nicolas 
***Conseil scolaire 
Viamonde Trustee 

11 

FORBES, Stefania Sigurdson 
***Conseil scolaire 
Viamonde Trustee 

10 

JAOUICH, Hanane 
***Conseil scolaire 
Viamonde Trustee 

7 

BLAIS, Donald 
***Conseil scolaire 
catholique MonAvenir 

ACCLAIMED 

*Includes certified results from the Town of Whitchurch-Stouffville 

** Includes certified results from King Township and the Town of Whitchurch-Stouffville 

***Includes certified results from the Town of Aurora only. The City of Vaughan will provide Official 
results for this position. 

Michael de Rand 
Town Clerk/Returning Officer 


