

I hereby certify that during the municipal election held on Monday, October 24, 2022, for the offices listed below, the certified candidates received the votes that follow their respective names:

Name of Candidate	Office	Number of Votes
DURRANT, Phiona	Mayor	1,597
LOZYK ROMEO, Anna	Mayor	1,802
MRAKAS, Tom	Mayor	7,743
BIASE, Nick	Ward 1 Councillor	248
HUMFRYES, Sandra	Ward 1 Councillor	631
WEESE, Ron	Ward 1 Councillor	1,445
CONNOLLY, Alison	Ward 2 Councillor	212
DI GIROLAMO, Marco	Ward 2 Councillor	492
GILLILAND, Rachel	Ward 2 Councillor	1,070
LAJEUNESSE, Daniel	Ward 2 Councillor	256
BONHAM, Alexandra	Ward 3 Councillor	423
GAERTNER, Wendy	Ward 3 Councillor	1,210
HERITAGE, Owen	Ward 3 Councillor	347
MacDONALD, Harold	Ward 3 Councillor	546
CZARNECKA, Iwona	Ward 4 Councillor	274
DAY, Carson	Ward 4 Councillor	49
THOMPSON, Michael	Ward 4 Councillor	744
CLARK, lan	Ward 5 Councillor	219
FLECK, Steve	Ward 5 Councillor	424
GALLO, John	Ward 5 Councillor	602
KHAMISSA, Mae	Ward 5 Councillor	514
LOUNDS, Robert	Ward 5 Councillor	231
FRASER, Robert James	Ward 6 Councillor	105
KIM, Harold	Ward 6 Councillor	801
SMITH, Greg	Ward 6 Councillor	198
BROWN, Luther C.	*York Region District School Board Trustee	2,522
KILGALLON, Bridget	*York Region District School Board Trustee	1,827
SAYED, Asim	*York Region District School Board Trustee	1,770
SLED-LUCAS, Mary	*York Region District School Board Trustee	2,245
TERRELL, Elizabeth	*York Region District School Board Trustee	2,677
WRIGHT, Melanie	*York Region District School Board Trustee	5,191



CROWE, Elizabeth	**York Catholic District School Board Trustee	3,823
ITWAR, AI	**York Catholic District School Board Trustee	819
BIGAIGNON, Nicolas	***Conseil scolaire Viamonde Trustee	11
FORBES, Stefania Sigurdson	***Conseil scolaire Viamonde Trustee	10
JAOUICH, Hanane	***Conseil scolaire Viamonde Trustee	7
BLAIS, Donald	***Conseil scolaire catholique MonAvenir	ACCLAIMED

\*Includes certified results from the Town of Whitchurch-Stouffville

\*\* Includes certified results from King Township and the Town of Whitchurch-Stouffville

\*\*\*Includes certified results from the Town of Aurora only. The City of Vaughan will provide Official results for this position.

Michael de Rond Town Clerk/Returning Officer